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Verwendungszweck

Präparierte Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® werden zusammen mit einer End-to-End Kapillare für die Kapillarblutentnahme für die manuelle oder automatisierte Messung des Langzeitmarkers für 
Blutzucker (Tina-quant® HbA

1c
) eingesetzt. Präparierte Röhren für HbA

1c
 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® dienen der Entnahme, dem Transport und der Verarbeitung von Kapillarblutproben im klinischen Labor. Das 

Produkt ist für den Einsatz im professionellen Umfeld und die Anwendung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal und Laborpersonal bestimmt. 

Produktbeschreibung

Präparierte Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® bestehen aus einem Kunststoffgefäß mit flachem Boden und einer schwarzen Kunststoff-Membranschraubkappe und werden zusammen mit beiliegenden 
10 μl End-to-End Kapillare eingesetzt. Die präparierten Probenröhren enthalten 1.000 μl der Hämolysierlösung Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Gebrauchshinweis – SARSTEDT Präparierte Röhre für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® DE 

Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise

1. Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Verwenden Sie Handschuhe und andere allgemeine persönliche Schutzausrüstung, um sich vor Blut und einer möglichen Exposition gegenüber durch Blut übertragbaren 

Krankheitserregern zu schützen.

2. Behandeln Sie alle biologischen Proben und scharfen / spitzen Blutentnahmeutensilien gemäß den Richtlinien und Verfahren Ihrer Einrichtung. Suchen Sie im Falle eines direkten Kontakts mit biologischen Proben 

oder einer Stichverletzung einen Arzt auf, da hierdurch HIV, HCV, HBV oder andere Infektionskrankheiten übertragen werden können. Die Sicherheitsrichtlinien und -verfahren Ihrer Einrichtung müssen befolgt 

werden.

3. 

4. Eine Unter- oder Überfüllung der präparierten Probenröhren führt zu einem falschen Verhältnis von Blut zu Präparierung / Additiv und kann zu falschen Analysenergebnissen führen.

5. Das mit den präparierten Röhren entnommene und verarbeitete Blut ist nicht zur Reinjektion in den menschlichen Körper bestimmt.

6. Die Produkte dürfen nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht mehr verwendet werden. Die Haltbarkeit endet am letzten Tag des angegebenen Monats und Jahres.

Lagerung

Die Produkte sind bei Raumtemperatur zu lagern.

Einschränkungen

1. Falls Blutproben in den präparierten Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® gelagert werden, sollte die Stabilität des HbA
1c

 von dem jeweiligen Labor beurteilt bzw. aus dem Gebrauchshinweis des 

Analysengeräteherstellers entnommen werden.

2. Im Fall therapeutischer Medikamente ist die Eignung des Probenmaterials im Gebrauchshinweis des Assay-/ Analysengeräteherstellers zu überprüfen.

Probennahme und Handhabung 

LESEN SIE DIESES DOKUMENT VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE MIT DER PROBENNAHME BEGINNEN.

Vorbereitung für die Kapillarblutentnahme und benötigtes Arbeitsmaterial:

1. Die benötigten präparierten Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® und die entsprechenden End-to-End Kapillaren.

2. Handschuhe, Kittel, Augenschutz oder andere geeignete Schutzkleidung zum Schutz vor durch Blut übertragene Pathogene oder potenziell infektiösen Materialien.

3. 

4. (Safety-)Lanzette oder Inzisionslanzette.

5. Desinfektionsmaterial zur Reinigung der Entnahmestelle (Richtlinien der Einrichtung zur Vorbereitung der Entnahmestelle für die Probenentnahme befolgen).

6. Trockene, keimarme Tupfer.

7. 

8. Abwurfbehälter für scharfe / spitze Gegenstände zur sicheren Entsorgung gebrauchten Materials.
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DE 

Präparierte Röhre für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® bestehend aus präparierter Probenröhre und End-to-End Kapillare.

Die Punktionsstelle mit Desinfektionsmittel reinigen. Haut so punktieren, dass ein guter Blutfluss gewährleistet wird. Den ersten Tropfen verwerfen. Dann die End-to-End Kapillare horizontal und mit dem einen 
Ende mittig in den Bluttropfen halten und End-to-End Kapillare luftblasenfrei befüllen. Blut das außen an der Kapillare haftet mit einem Tupfer abstreifen.

Öffnen Sie die präparierte Probenröhre und geben Sie die mit Blut befüllte End-to-End Kapillare in die präparierte Probenröhre hinein. 

Geben Sie die mit Blut befüllte End-to-End Kapillare in die präparierte Probenröhre. Verschließen Sie die präparierte Probenröhre und schwenken sie behutsam. Bis das gesamte Blut aus der Kapillare in Lösung 
gegangen ist.

Allgemeine Anweisungen:

Hinweise:

Für die Stabilität von HbA
1c

 ist der Gebrauchshinweis der Testreagenzien- /Analysengerätehersteller zu beachten. 

Verwenden Sie die präparierten Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® gemäß des Gebrauchshinweises des Testherstellers und der Standardarbeitsanweisung (SOP) Ihrer Einrichtung. Die präparierten 

Röhren für HbA
1c

 Bestimmung mittels Tina-quant® können nun für die automatische Analyse eingesetzt werden. Für die Verwendung in Geräten sind die Anweisungen des jeweiligen Geräteherstellers zu beachten.

Entsorgung

1. Es sind die allgemeinen Hygienerichtlinien sowie die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von infektiösem Material zu beachten und einzuhalten.

2. Einmalhandschuhe verhindern das Risiko einer Infektion.

3.

4. Die Entsorgung des potentiell kontaminierten Verbrauchsmaterials erfolgt gemäß den Leitlinien der Einrichtung.
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DE 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten.

Alle in Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller und der zuständigen nationalen Behörde zu melden.

Symbol- und Kennzeichnungsschlüssel:

Artikelnummer

Chargenbezeichnung

Verwendbar bis

CE-Zeichen

In-vitro-Diagnostikum 

Gebrauchsanleitung beachten

Bei Wiederverwendung: Kontaminationsgefahr

Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren

Trocken lagern

Hersteller

Land der Herstellung
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Intended use

Prepared tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® are used together with an End-to-End capillary for capillary blood collection for manual or automated measuring of the long-term marker for blood glucose 
(Tina-quant® HbA

1c
). Prepared tubes for HbA

1c
 testing using Tina-quant® are used for the collection, transport and processing of capillary blood specimens in a clinical laboratory. The product is intended for use in a 

professional environment by qualified medical and laboratory personnel. 

Product description

Prepared tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® consist of a plastic tube with a flat bottom and a black plastic membrane screw cap and are used together with the enclosed 10 μl End-to-End capillary. The prepared 
sample tubes contain 1,000 μl of the haemolysis solution Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Instructions for use – SARSTEDT prepared tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® EN 

Safety information and warnings

1. General precautions: Use gloves and other general personal protective equipment to protect yourself against blood and possible exposure to pathogens transmitted by blood.

2. Handle all biological specimens and sharp blood collection utensils according to the guidelines and procedures in your facility. In case of direct contact with biological specimens or of a needlestick injury, consult a 

doctor due to the risk of transmission of HIV, HCV, or HBV or other infectious diseases. Always follow the safety guidelines and procedures of your facility.

3. The products are intended for single use. Dispose of all sharp objects (needles, adapters) for blood collection in suitable containers for hazardous biological waste.

4. 

5. The blood collected with the prepared tubes and then processed is not intended to be re-injected into the human body.

6. Do not use the products after the expiry date. The expiry date of the product is the last day of the month and year indicated.

Storage

Store the products at room temperature.

Limitations

1. If blood samples are stored in the prepared sample tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant®, the stability of the HbA
1c

 should be evaluated by the relevant laboratory or taken from the instructions for use of the 

analysis device manufacturer.

2. For therapeutic medication, the suitability of the sample material must be checked in the manufacturer's instructions for use of the assay/analysis device.

Collecting and handling specimens 

READ THIS DOCUMENT COMPLETELY BEFORE STARTING TO DRAW BLOOD.

Preparation for drawing capillary blood and material needed:

1. The required prepared tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® and the corresponding End-to-End capillaries.

2. Gloves, gown, goggles or other suitable protective gear to protect from bloodborne pathogens or potentially infectious materials.

3. 

4. (Safety) lancet or incision lancet.

5. Disinfectant for cleaning the puncture site (follow the facility's guidelines for preparing the puncture site for taking blood samples).

6. Dry, clean swabs.

7. Plasters.

8. Sharps disposal container for the safe disposal of used material.
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EN 

Prepared tube for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® consisting of a prepared sample tube and an End-to-End capillary.

Clean the puncture site with disinfectant. Puncture the skin in a way that ensures good blood flow. Discard the first drop. Then hold the End-to-End capillary horizontally with one end in the middle of the drop of 
blood and completely fill the End-to-End capillary without air bubbles. Use a swab to wipe any blood off the outside of the capillary.

Open the prepared sample tube and place the End-to-End capillary filled with blood in it. 

Place the End-to-End capillary filled with blood in the prepared sample tube. Close the prepared sample tube and swirl it gently. Swirl until all the blood from the capillary has gone into solution.

General instructions:

Note:

For the stability of HbA
1c

, follow the instructions for use of the test reagents / analysis device manufacturer. 

Use the prepared tubes for HbA
1c

 testing using Tina-quant® in accordance with the instructions for use of the test manufacturer and the Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) of your facility. The prepared tubes for HbA
1c

testing using Tina-quant® can now be used for automated analysis. For use in devices, follow the respective device manufacturer’s instructions.

Disposal

1. The general hygiene guidelines and regulations for the proper disposal of infectious material must be observed and complied with.

2. Disposable gloves prevent the risk of infection.

3.

4. Dispose of potentially contaminated material according to the regulations and guidelines of the facility.
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EN 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Technical modifications reserved.

All serious incidents relating to the product shall be notified to the manufacturer and the competent national authority.

Key for symbols and labels:

Article number

Batch number

Use by

CE marking

In vitro diagnostic device 

Follow the instructions for use

If reused: Risk of contamination

Store away from sunlight

Store in a dry place

Manufacturer

Country of manufacture
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BG 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)
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Preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí Tina-quant®

(Tina-quant® HbA
1c

). Preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí Tina-quant®

Popis produktu

Preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

Návod k obsluze – SARSTEDT preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí Tina-quant® CS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

1. 
1c

 pomocí roztoku Tina-quant®
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

 pomocí roztoku Tina-quant® a odpovídající kapiláry typu End-to-End.

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. Náplast.

8. 
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CS 

Preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí roztoku Tina-quant®

Všeobecné pokyny:

Pro stabilitu HbA
1c

preparované zkumavky pro stanovení HbA
1c

 pomocí roztoku Tina-quant® Preparované 
zkumavky pro stanovení HbA

1c
 pomocí roztoku Tina-quant®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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CS 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

 in vitro 



14

Præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant® anvendes sammen med et End-to-End kapillær til kapillærblodtagning til manuel eller automatiseret måling af langtidsmarkøren for blodsukker (Tina-
quant® HbA

1c
). Præparerede rør til HbA

1c
 bestemmelse ved hjælp af Tina-quant® bruges til udtagelse, transport og behandling af kapillærblodprøver i et klinisk laboratorium. Produktet er beregnet til brug i et professionelt 

miljø og til anvendelse af medicinsk fag- og laboratoriepersonale. 

Præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant® består af en plastbeholder med flad bund og et sort membranskruelåg af plast og anvendes sammen med et medfølgende 10 μl End-to-End kapillær. 
De præparerede prøverør indeholder 1.000 μl af hæmolyseringsopløsningen Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Brugsanvisning - SARSTEDT Præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

® DA 

1. Generelle forholdsregler: Brug handsker og andet generelt personligt værnemiddel til at beskytte dig mod blod og mulig eksponering for blodbårne sygdomsfremkaldende organismer.

2. Håndtér alle biologiske prøver og skarpt / spidst blodtagningsudstyr i henhold til din institutions retningslinjer og procedurer. I tilfælde af kontakt med biologiske prøver eller stikskader skal du søge læge, da HIV, 

HCV, HBV eller andre infektiøse sygdomme kan overføres. Organisationens sikkerhedsretningslinjer og -procedurer skal følges.

3. 

4. Under- eller overfyldning af de præparerede prøverør fører til et forkert forhold mellem blod og præparat/additiv og kan resultere i misvisende analyseresultater.

5. Det blod, der er udtaget og behandlet ved hjælp af de præparerede rør, er ikke beregnet til geninjicering i den menneskelige krop.

6. Produkterne må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. Holdbarheden slutter den sidste dag i den angivne måned og det angivne år.

Produkterne skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur.

Begrænsninger

1. Hvis blodprøver opbevares i de præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant®, skal stabiliteten af HbA
1c

 vurderes af det pågældende laboratorium eller i forhold til brugsanvisningen fra 

producenten af analyseenheden.

2. I forbindelse med terapeutiske lægemidler skal prøvematerialets egnethed kontrolleres iht. producentens brugsanvisning for assay-/analyseenheden.

LÆS HELE DETTE DOKUMENT, INDEN DU BEGYNDER MED PRØVEUDTAGNINGEN.

Forberedelse til kapilærblodprøvetagning og påkrævet materiale:

1. De påkrævede præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant® og de tilsvarende End-to-End kapillærer.

2. Handsker, kittel, øjenværn eller anden passende beskyttelsesbeklædning til beskyttelse mod blodbårne sygdomsfremkaldende organismer eller potentielt smitsomme materialer.

3. 

4. (Safety-)lancet eller incisionslancet.

5. Desinfektionsmateriale til rengøring af prøveudtagningsstedet (følg anordningens retningslinjer for klargøring af stedet for prøveudtagningen).

6. Tørre, kimfattige desinfektionsservietter.

7. Plaster.

8. 
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DA 

Præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant®bestående af prøverør og End-to-End kapillær.

Rens indstiksstedet med desinfektionsmiddel. Punktér huden således, at der sikres en god blodgennemstrømning. Den første dråbe kasseres. Hold herefter End-to-End kapillæret horisontalt og før den ene ende 
hen midt på bloddråben, og fyld End-to-End kapillæret op uden luftbobler. Tør blod, der sidder fast udenpå kapillæret, af med vat.

Åbn det præparerede prøverør og kom End-to-End kapillæret, der er fyldt med blod, ind i det præparerede prøverør. 

Kom End-to-End-kapillæret, der er fyldt med blod, ind i det præparerede prøverør. Luk det præparerede prøverør til og sving det forsigtigt. Indtil alt blodet er gået ud af kapillæret og over i opløsningen.

Generelle anvisninger:

Bemærkninger:

For HbA
1c

s stabilitet skal der følges producenternes brugsanvisning for testreagenser-/analyseenheder. 

Brug de præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

 ved hjælp af Tina-quant® i henhold til testproducentens brugsanvisning og din facilitets standardarbejdsanvisning (SOP). De præparerede rør til bestemmelse af HbA
1c

ved hjælp af Tina-quant® kan nu anvendes til automatiseret analyse. Ved anvendelse i apparater skal anvisningerne fra apparatets pågældende producent følges.

1.

2. Engangshandsker formindsker risikoen for infektion.

3.

4.
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DA 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Der tages forbehold for tekniske ændringer.

Alle alvorlige hændelser, der er opstået i forbindelse med dette produkt, skal meddeles producenten og den ansvarlige nationale myndighed.

Varenummer

Batchnummer

Mindst holdbar til

CE-mærke

In-vitro-diagnostik 

Følg brugervejledningen

Ved genbrug: Fare for kontaminering

Opbevares beskyttet mod sollys

Opbevares tørt

Producent

Fremstillingsland
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EL 

1c
®

1c

1c
®

1c
®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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EL 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

In vitro
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Los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® se utilizan junto con los capilares End-to-End para la extracción de sangre de capilar para la medición manual o automática de los marcadores 
persistentes de glucosa (Tina-quant® HbA

1c
). Los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA

1c
 mediante Tina-quant® se emplean para la extracción, el transporte y el procesamiento de muestras de sangre capilar en el 

laboratorio clínico. El producto está destinado para la aplicación en el ámbito profesional y el uso por parte de personal sanitario y personal de laboratorio. 

Descripción del producto

Los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® consisten en un recipiente de plástico con fondo plano y un tapón roscado con membrana de plástico negro y se emplean junto con los capilares 
End-to-End de 10 μl adjuntos. Los tubos preparados de muestras contienen 1.000 μl de la solución hemolítica Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Instrucciones de uso - Tubos preparados SARSTEDT para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® ES 

1. Medidas generales de precaución: Utilice guantes y un equipo de protección individual para protegerse de la sangre y de una posible exposición a agentes patógenos de transmisión sanguínea.

2. Manipule las muestras biológicas y los utensilios de extracción de sangre punzocortantes conforme a las directrices y procedimientos de su centro médico. Acuda a un médico en caso de contacto directo con 

muestras biológicas o de una herida punzante, ya que existe el riesgo de transmisión de VIH, VHC, VHB u otras enfermedades infecciosas. Observe las directrices y procedimientos de seguridad de su centro 

médico.

3. Los productos han sido concebidos para un solo uso. Elimine todos los objetos punzocortantes (agujas y adaptadores) para la extracción de sangre en un contenedor adecuado para la eliminación de materiales 

biológicos peligrosos.

4. 

5. La sangre recogida y procesada con tubos preparados no es apta para la reinyección en el cuerpo humano.

6. 

Almacenamiento

Los productos deben almacenarse a temperatura ambiente.

Limitaciones

1. Si se almacenan las muestras de sangre en los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant®, la estabilidad de la HbA
1c

 debe ser evaluada por el laboratorio respectivo o consultada en las 

instrucciones de uso del fabricante del instrumento analítico.

2. En el caso de medicamentos terapéuticos, compruebe la idoneidad del material de la muestra en las instrucciones de uso del fabricante del ensayo/analizador.

Extracción de la muestra y manipulación 

LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTE DOCUMENTO ANTES DE INICIAR LA EXTRACCIÓN DE LA MUESTRA.

1. Los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® necesarios y los capilares End-to-End correspondientes.

2. Guantes, bata, protección ocular u otra prenda de protección adecuada para protegerse de los patógenos de transmisión sanguínea o de materiales potencialmente infecciosos.

3. 

4. Lanceta de seguridad o lanceta de incisión.

5. Material de desinfección para la limpieza de la zona de extracción (observe las normas del establecimiento para preparar la zona de extracción de la muestra).

6. Hisopo seco y aséptico.

7. Esparadrapo.

8. Contenedor de eliminación de objetos punzocortantes para desechar de forma segura el material usado.
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ES 

Los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® consisten en un tubo de muestras preparado y un capilar End-to-End.

Limpie la zona de la punción con un desinfectante. Puncione la piel de forma que asegure un buen flujo de sangre. Deseche la primera gota de sangre. A continuación, sostenga el capilar End-to-End en posición 
horizontal con un extremo centrado en la gota de sangre y llene el capilar End-to-End por completo sin burbujas de aire. Limpie la sangre fuera del capilar con un hisopo.

Abra el tubo de muestras preparado y coloque el capilar End-to-End lleno de sangre en el tubo preparado de muestras. 

Coloque el capilar End-to-End lleno de sangre en el tubo preparado de muestras. Cierre bien el tubo de muestras preparado y muévalo. Hasta que toda la sangre del capilar se haya disuelto.

Indicaciones generales:

Para conocer la estabilidad del HbA
1c

, consulte las instrucciones de uso de los fabricantes de los reactivos de ensayo/analizadores. 

Utilice los tubos preparados para la medición de HbA
1c

 mediante Tina-quant® de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso del fabricante y el procedimiento normalizado de trabajo (SOP) de su centro médico. Los tubos 
preparados para la medición de HbA

1c
 mediante Tina-quant® se pueden utilizar ahora para el análisis automático. Para el uso en aparatos, siga las instrucciones del respectivo fabricante del aparato.

Eliminación

1. Se deben observar y cumplir las directivas sobre higiene general y las disposiciones legales para la eliminación correcta de material infeccioso.

2. El uso de guantes desechables evita el riesgo de infección.

3. Los sistemas de extracción de sangre capilar contaminados o llenos deben desecharse en recipientes de eliminación adecuados para materiales biológicos peligrosos.

4.
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ES 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Modificaciones técnicas reservadas.

Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debe ser notificado al fabricante y a la autoridad nacional competente.

Leyenda de símbolos y marcas:

Código de lote

Fecha de caducidad

Marcado CE

Diagnóstico

En caso de reutilización: peligro de contaminación

Manténgase alejado de la luz solar

Conservar en un lugar seco

Fabricante

País de fabricación
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Prepareeritud katsuteid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil kasutatakse koos kapillaaridega kapillaarvere võtmiseks vere glükoosisisalduse pikaajalise markeri (Tina-quant® HbA
1c

) käsitsi või automatiseeritud 
mõõtmiseks. Prepareeritud katsutid HbA

1c
 määramiseks Tina-quant® abil on mõeldud kapillaarvere proovide võtmiseks, transportimiseks ja töötlemiseks kliinilises laboris. Toode on ette nähtud professionaalses 

keskkonnas ning erialasele meditsiini- ja laboripersonalile kasutamiseks. 

Toote kirjeldus

Prepareeritud katsutid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil koosnevad lameda põhjaga plastanumast ja mustast plastistmembraankeermekorgist ning neid kasutatakse koos kaasasolevate 10 μl kapillaaridega. 
Prepareeritud proovikatsutid sisaldavad 1000 μl hemolüüsilahust Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

1c
 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil ET 

Ohutus- ja hoiatusjuhised

1. Üldised ettevaatusabinõud: kasutage kindaid ja teisi üldisi isikukaitsevahendeid, et kaitsta ennast vere ja võimaliku kokkupuute eest vere kaudu ülekantavate haigustekitajatega.

2. Käidelge kõiki bioloogilisi proove ning teravaid/teravaotsalisi vereproovide võtmise vahendeid meditsiiniasutuse suuniste ja protseduuride kohaselt. Bioloogiliste proovidega otsese kokkupuute või torkevigastuse 

korral pöörduge arsti poole, kuna seeläbi võivad HIV, HCV, HBV või teised nakkushaigused üle kanduda. Järgima peab meditsiiniasutuse ohutussuuniseid ja -protseduure.

3. Tooted on ette nähtud ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Visake kõik teravad/teravaotsalised vahendid (kanüülid, adapterid) ohtlike bioloogiliste materjalide jaoks mõeldud kogumismahutitesse.

4. Prepareeritud proovikatsutite ala- või ületäitmine põhjustab vere vale vahekorra preparaadi/lisandi suhtes ja võib põhjustada valesid analüüsitulemusi.

5. Prepareeritud katsutitega prooviks võetud ja töödeldud veri ei ole ette nähtud taassüstimiseks inimese kehasse.

6. Tooteid ei tohi pärast säilivusaja lõppu enam kasutada. Säilivusaeg lõpeb äratoodud kuu ja aasta viimasel päeval.

Hoiustamine

Tooteid tuleb hoiustada toatemperatuuril.

Piirangud

1. Juhul kui prepareeritud katsuteid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil säilitatakse, tuleb HbA
1c

 stabiilsust hinnata laboril või vaadata analüüsiseadme tootja kasutusjuhendist.

2. Terapeutiliste ravimite puhul tuleb proovimaterjali sobivus testikomplektide/analüüsiseadmete tootja kasutusjuhendist üle kontrollida.

ENNE PROOVIVÕTMISE ALUSTAMIST LUGEGE SEE DOKUMENT TÄIELIKULT LÄBI.

1. Vajalikud prepareeritud katsutid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil ja kapillaarid.

2. Kindad, kittel, silmakaitse või muu sobiv kaitseriietus kaitseks vere kaudu ülekantavate patogeenide või potentsiaalselt nakkuslike materjalide eest.

3. 

4. (Safety) lantsett või sisselõikelantsett.

5. 

6. Kuivad mikroobivabad tampoonid.

7. Plaaster.

8. Teravate/teravaotsaliste esemete jaoks mõeldud kogumismahuti kasutatud materjali turvaliseks kõrvaldamiseks.
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ET 

Prepareeritud katsutid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil, mis koosnevad prepareeritud proovikatsutitest ja kapillaaridest.

Puhastage punktsioonikoht desinfitseerimisvahendiga. Punkteerige nahka nii, et oleks tagatud hea verevool. Pühkige esimene tilk ära. Hoidke kapillaari horisontaalselt ja ühte otsa veretilga keskel ning täitke 
kapillaar täielikult, et poleks õhumulle. Pühkige kapillaari välisküljele jäänud veri tampooniga ära.

Avage prepareeritud proovikatsutid ja asetage verega täidetud kapillaar prepareeritud proovikatsuti sisse. 

Asetage verega täidetud kapillaar prepareeritud proovikatsuti sisse. Sulgege prepareeritud proovikatsuti ja loksutage seda ettevaatlikult. Kuni kogu veri kapillaarist on lahusesse voolanud.

Märkused

HbA
1c

 stabiilsuse tagamiseks tuleb järgida testreaktiivide/analüüsiseadmete tootjate kasutusjuhiseid. 

Kasutage prepareeritud katsuteid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil testi tootja kasutusjuhendi ja meditsiiniasutuse standardse tööjuhise kohaselt (SOP). Prepareeritud katsuteid HbA
1c

 määramiseks Tina-quant®-i abil 
saab nüüd kasutada automaatseks analüüsimiseks. Seadmetes kasutamiseks järgige seadme tootja juhiseid.

Jäätmekäitlus

1. Järgida tuleb üldisi hügieenisuuniseid ning õigusaktide sätteid nakkusliku materjali nõuetekohase jäätmekäitluse kohta ja neist tuleb kinni pidada.

2. Ühekordselt kasutatavad kindad takistavad nakatumisriski.

3. Saastunud või täidetud kapillaarvere võtmise süsteemid tuleb visata ohtlike bioloogiliste materjalide jaoks mõeldud kogumismahutitesse.

4. Potentsiaalselt saastunud kulumaterjal tuleb kõrvaldada meditsiiniasutuse reeglite kohaselt.
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ET 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Ette võib tulla tehnilisi muudatusi.

Kõigist tootega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teavitada tootjat ja pädevat riiklikku asutust.

Artikli number

Partii number

Kõlblik kuni

CE-märgis

In vitro diagnostikavahend 

Järgige kasutusjuhendit

Taaskasutamise korral: saastumisoht

Hoidke päikesevalguse eest kaitstult

Hoiustage kuivas kohas

Tootja

Tootjariik
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Les tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® sont utilisés avec un capillaire End-to-End pour le prélèvement de sang capillaire pour la mesure manuelle ou automatisée du marqueur à 
long terme de la glycémie (Tina-quant® HbA

1c
). Les tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA

1c
 avec Tina-quant® sont destinés au prélèvement, au transport et au traitement d’échantillons de sang capillaire 

au sein du laboratoire de biologie clinique. Le produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans un environnement professionnel et l’application par un personnel médical et de laboratoire qualifié. 

Description du produit

Les tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® sont composés d’un tube en plastique à fond plat et d'un bouchon à vis à membrane en plastique noir et sont utilisés avec le capillaire End-
® HbA

1c
.

Mode d’emploi — tubes préparés SARSTEDT pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® FR 

1. 

2. Traitez tous les échantillons biologiques et les accessoires de prélèvement sanguin tranchants/pointus conformément aux prescriptions et aux procédures en vigueur au sein de votre établissement. En cas de 

vous conformer aux directives et procédures de sécurité en vigueur au sein de votre établissement.

3. Ces produits sont conçus pour un usage unique. Éliminez tous les objets tranchants/pointus (aiguilles, adaptateurs) nécessaires au prélèvement sanguin dans des conteneurs à déchets appropriés pour les 

substances biologiques dangereuses.

4. 

5. Le sang prélevé et traité avec les tubes préparés n’est pas destiné à être réinjecté dans le corps humain.

6. 

Stockage

Les produits doivent être stockés à température ambiante.

Restrictions

1. En cas de stockage d’échantillons de sang dans les tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant®, il convient d’évaluer la stabilité du HbA
1c

 par le laboratoire concerné ou de consulter le 

mode d’emploi du fabricant du dispositif d’analyse.

2. 

AVANT DE COMMENCER LE PRÉLÈVEMENT, VEUILLEZ LIRE LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT DANS SON INTÉGRALITÉ.

1. Tubes préparés nécessaires à la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® et capillaires End-to-End correspondants.

2. Des gants, une blouse, des lunettes de protection ou tout autre vêtement de protection approprié pour vous protéger des agents pathogènes transmissibles par le sang ou des matières potentiellement infectieuses.

3. 

4. Lancette (de sécurité) ou d’incision.

5. Matériel de désinfection pour le nettoyage de la zone de prélèvement (respecter les directives de l’établissement pour la préparation de la zone de prélèvement pour le prélèvement de l’échantillon).

6. Compresses sèches à faible charge microbiologique.

7. Pansements.

8. Collecteur de déchets destiné aux objets tranchants/pointus dans le cadre d’une élimination sûre du matériel utilisé.



27

FR 

Tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® composés d’un tube à échantillon préparé et d’un capillaire End-to-End.

horizontale avec l’une des extrémités au centre de la goutte de sang pour remplir le tube capillaire sans bulle d’air. Essuyez le sang adhérant à l’extérieur du capillaire avec une compresse.

Ouvrez le tube à échantillon préparé et introduisez le capillaire End-to-End rempli de sang dans le tube préparé. 

Placez le capillaire End-to-End rempli de sang dans le tube à échantillon préparé. Fermez soigneusement le tube à échantillon préparé et agitez-le délicatement. Jusqu’à ce que tout le sang du capillaire se trouve 
dans la solution.

Pour garantir la stabilité du HbA
1c

, respectez les modes d’emploi des fabricants des réactifs d’essai/dispositifs d’analyse. 

Utilisez les tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA
1c

 avec Tina-quant® conformément au mode d’emploi du fabricant du test et à la procédure normale d’exploitation (SOP) de votre établissement. Les 
tubes préparés pour la détermination du taux de HbA

1c
 avec Tina-quant® peuvent désormais être utilisés pour l’analyse automatique. Pour une utilisation dans des appareils, respectez les instructions du fabricant de 

l’appareil correspondant.

Élimination

1. Les directives générales d’hygiène et les dispositions légales relatives à l’élimination conforme de matières infectieuses doivent être respectées.

2. Les gants à usage unique limitent le risque d’infection.

3. Les systèmes de prélèvement de sang capillaire remplis ou contaminés doivent être mis au rebut dans un récipient d’élimination pour substances biologiques dangereuses.

4. Éliminer les consommables potentiellement contaminés conformément aux lignes directrices de l’établissement.
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FR 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Sous réserve de modifications techniques.

Tous les incidents sérieux liés au produit doivent être notifiés au fabricant et à l’autorité nationale compétente.

Référence

Désignation du lot

Utilisable jusqu’au

Marque CE

Diagnostic in vitro

Respecter le mode d’emploi

Conserver à l’abri du soleil

Stocker dans un endroit sec

Fabricant

Pays de fabrication
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Namjena

1c
®

krvi (Tina-quant® HbA
1c 1c

®

1c
®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
® HR 

Informacije o sigurnosti i upozorenja

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Skladištenje

Proizvode treba skladištiti na sobnoj temperaturi.

1. 
1c

®, stabilnost HbA
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

®

2. 

3. 

4. (Sigurnosna) lanceta ili incizijska lanceta.

5. 

6. 

7. Flaster.

8. Spremnik za odlaganje oštrih/šiljastih predmeta za sigurno zbrinjavanje upotrijebljenih materijala.
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HR 

1c
® sastoje se od pripremljene epruvete za uzorke i kapilare „End-to-End“.

Otvorite pripremljenu epruvetu za uzorke i kapilaru „End-to-End“ napunjenu krvlju umetnite u pripremljenu epruvetu za uzorke. 

Napomene:

Za stabilnost HbA
1c

1c
® Epruvete pripremljene 

1c
®

1.

2. Jednokratne rukavice smanjuju rizik od infekcije.

3.

4. Zbrinjavanje potencijalno kontaminiranog potrošnog materijala treba provesti u skladu sa smjernicama vaše ustanove.
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HR 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Broj artikla

Broj serije

Upotrijebiti do

Oznaka CE

In vitro

Pogledati upute za uporabu

Kod ponovne uporabe: rizik od kontaminacije

Zemlja proizvodnje
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A Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

® HbA
1c

) kézi vagy automatikus 
mérésére. A Tina-quant® segítségével HbA

1c

A Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

együtt használják. A preparált mintacsövek 1.000 μl Tina-quant® HbA
1c

 hemolizáló oldatot tartalmaznak.

Használati utasítás SARSTEDT – Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c HU 

1. 

2. Minden biológiai mintát és az éles/hegyes vérvételi eszközöket az Ön intézményében érvényes irányelvek és eljárások szerint kezelje. Forduljon orvoshoz, ha biológiai mintákkal közvetlenül érintkezett vagy ha 

3. 

4. 

5. A preparált csövekkel vett és feldolgozott vér nem alkalmas emberi testbe való visszainjekciózására.

6. 

1. Amennyiben a vérmintákat Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

 meghatározáshoz preparált csövekben tárolja, a HbA
1c

használati utasításából tudható meg.

2. 

1. A szükséges Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

2. 

3. Címke a minta azonosításához.

4. (Biztonsági) lándzsa vagy incíziós lándzsa.

5. 

6. Száraz, steril vattacsomó.

7. Ragtapasz.

8. 
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HU 

A Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

 meghatározáshoz 

A HbA
1c

A Tina-quant® segítségével HbA
1c

 meghatározáshoz preparált csöveket a teszt gyártójának használati utasítása és az Ön intézményének standard munkavédelmi utasításai szerint használja. A Tina-quant® segítségével 
HbA

1c
 meghatározáshoz preparált csöveket csak automatikus elemzésre lehet használni. Készülékekben való használathoz kövesse az adott készülék gyártójának utasításait.

1.

2.

3.

4. Az esetlegesen szennyezett, felhasznált anyag ártalmatlanítása az intézmény irányelvei szerint történik.
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HU 

Termékre vonatkozó szabványok és irányelvek érvényes változata

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

A technikai változtatások jogát fenntartjuk.

Cikkszám

Gyártási tételszám

Lejárat napja:

CE-jelölés

In vitro diagnosztikai orvostechnikai eszköz 

Olvassa el a használati utasítást!

Száraz helyen tartandó

Gyártó

Gyártási ország
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Destinazione d'uso

Le provette preparate per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® vengono utilizzate con un capillare End-to-End per il prelievo ematico capillare ai fini della misurazione manuale o automatica del marcatore a lungo 
termine per il glucosio (Tina-quant® HbA

1c
). Le provette preparate per esame dell'HbA

1c
 tramite Tina-quant® servono al prelievo, al trasporto e alla manipolazione dei campioni di sangue capillare nei laboratori clinici. Il 

prodotto è destinato all'uso in un ambiente professionale, da parte di personale medico e di laboratorio preparato. 

Descrizione del prodotto

Le provette preparate per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® consistono in un contenitore di plastica con fondo piatto e un tappo a vite a membrana di plastica nera e vengono utilizzate insieme al capillare End-to-
® HbA

1c
.

Istruzioni d'uso - Provetta preparata per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® SARSTEDT IT 

1. Precauzioni generali: indossare guanti e altri dispositivi di protezione individuale generali per proteggersi dal sangue e dalla possibile esposizione a patogeni trasmissibili dal sangue.

2. 

consultare un medico, in quanto esiste la possibilità di trasmissione di HIV, HCV, HBV o altre malattie infettive. Attenersi alle direttive e alle procedure di sicurezza del proprio istituto.

3. 

4. 

5. Il sangue prelevato e manipolato con le provette preparate non deve essere reiniettato nel corpo umano.

6. Non utilizzare i prodotti dopo la data di scadenza. Il periodo di conservazione termina l'ultimo giorno del mese e dell'anno indicati.

Conservare i prodotti a temperatura ambiente.

Limitazioni

1. In caso di conservazione dei campioni ematici nelle provette preparate per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant®, il relativo laboratorio deve valutare la stabilità dell'HbA
1c

produttore del dispositivo di analisi.

2. 

PRIMA DI INIZIARE IL PRELIEVO DEL CAMPIONE, LEGGERE FINO IN FONDO QUESTO DOCUMENTO.

Preparazione per il prelievo ematico capillare e materiale di lavoro necessario:

1. Quantità necessaria di provette preparate per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® e relativi capillari End-to-End.

2. Guanti, camici, protezioni per gli occhi o altri indumenti protettivi appropriati per proteggersi da agenti patogeni trasmessi con il sangue o materiali potenzialmente infettivi.

3. 

4. Lancetta (Safety) oppure lancetta per incisione.

5. Materiale disinfettante per la pulizia del sito di prelievo (attenersi alle linee guida della struttura per la preparazione del sito di prelievo del campione).

6. Tamponi asciutti e asettici.

7. Cerotto.

8. 
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Provetta preparata per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® composta da provetta preparata e capillare End-to-End.

Pulire il sito di puntura con un disinfettante. Pungere la cute in modo da garantire un flusso di sangue adeguato. Scartare la prima goccia. Tenere quindi il capillare End-to-End in posizione orizzontale e con 
l'estremità al centro della goccia di sangue e riempire il capillare End-to-End evitando la formazione di bolle d'aria. Pulire il sangue che aderisce all'esterno del capillare con un tampone.

Aprire la provetta preparata e inserire il capillare End-to-End pieno di sangue nella stessa. 

Inserire il capillare End-to-End pieno di sangue nella provetta preparata. Chiudere la provetta preparata e capovolgerla delicatamente finché tutto il sangue sia defluito dal capillare alla soluzione.

Istruzioni generali:

Nota:

Per la stabilità dell'HbA
1c

, devono essere osservate le istruzioni d'uso del produttore del reagente/del dispositivo di analisi. 

Utilizzare la provetta preparata per esame dell'HbA
1c

 tramite Tina-quant® secondo le istruzioni d'uso del produttore del test e le procedure operative standard (SOP) del proprio istituto. Le provette preparate per esame 
dell'HbA

1c
 tramite Tina-quant® possono essere utilizzate solo per l'analisi automatica. Per l'utilizzo in apparecchi devono essere osservate le istruzioni del relativo produttore.

Smaltimento

1. È necessario attenersi alle linee guida generali sull'igiene e alle disposizioni di legge per il corretto smaltimento del materiale infettivo.

2. I guanti monouso prevengono il rischio di infezione.

3. I sistemi di prelievo ematico capillare contaminati o riempiti devono essere smaltiti in appositi contenitori per materiali a rischio biologico.

4. Lo smaltimento del materiale di consumo potenzialmente contaminato avviene in conformità alle linee guida dell'istituto.
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CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Con riserva di modifiche tecniche.

Eventuali incidenti gravi relativi al prodotto devono essere notificati al produttore e all'autorità nazionale competente.

Legenda dei simboli e dei contrassegni:

Codice articolo

Designazione della partita

Usare entro

Marchio CE

Diagnostica in vitro

Attenersi alle istruzioni d'uso

In caso di riutilizzo: rischio di contaminazione

Conservare al riparo dalla luce del sole

Conservare in un luogo asciutto

Produttore

Paese di fabbricazione



KO 



KO 



KO 
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Naudojimo paskirtis

1c
 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c 1c

 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

Gaminio aprašymas

1c
 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

“.

1c
 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant® LT 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Laikymas

Apribojimai

1. 
1c

 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

2. 

3. 

4. (Saugus) lancetas arba incizalinis lancetas

5. 

6. 

7. Pleistras.

8. 
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LT 

1c
 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

Nurodymai

Kad HbA
1c

Naudokite 
1c

 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant® Paruošti 

1c
 kiekiui nustatyti atliekant „Tina-quant®

Šalinimas

1.

2.

3.

4.
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LT 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Dalies numeris

Partijos pavadinimas

Tinka naudoti iki

In vitro diagnostikai 

Laikytis naudojimo instrukcijos

Laikyti sausoje vietoje

Gamintojas

Pagaminimo šalis
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1c
 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant® ® 

HbA
1c 1c

 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®

1c
 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant® LV 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

1. 
1c

 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. Sauss tampons bez mikroorganismiem.

7. 

8. 
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LV 

1c
 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®

HbA
1c

Izmantojiet 
1c

 noteikšanai ar Tina-quant®
1c

 noteikšanai ar Tina-
quant®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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LV 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Artikula numurs

Partijas nosaukums

In vitro diagnostika 
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Gebruiksdoel

Geprepareerde buisjes voor HbA
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® worden samen met een End-to-End-capillair voor de capillaire bloedafname voor de handmatige of automatische meting van de 
langetermijnmerker voor bloedsuiker (Tina-quant® HbA

1c
) gebruikt. De geprepareerde buisjes voor Hba

1c
-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® dienen voor het afnemen, transporteren en de verwerking van capillaire 

bloedmonsters in het klinische laboratorium. Het product is bestemd voor gebruik in een professionele omgeving en door gespecialiseerd medisch personeel en laboratoriumpersoneel. 

Geprepareerde buisjes voor HbA
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® bestaan uit een kunststof buisje met vlakke bodem en een zwarte kunststof membraanschroefdop en worden samen met bijgevoegd 10 μl End-
to-End-capillair gebruikt. De geprepareerde monsterbuisjes bevatten 1.000 μl van de hemolyseeroplossing Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

1c
-bepaling door middel van Tina-Quant® NL 

Veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen

1. 

pathogenen.

2. 

3. 

4. Onder- of overvulling van de geprepareerde monstersbuisjes leidt tot een onjuiste verhouding tussen bloed en preparaat of additief en kan leiden tot onjuiste analyseresultaten.

5. 

6. 

Bewaren

De producten moeten bij kamertemperatuur worden bewaard.

Beperkingen

1. Als bloedmonsters in de geprepareerde buisjes voor HbA
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® bewaard worden, moet de stabiliteit van het HbA
1c

2. 

Monsterafname en gebruik 

LEES DIT DOCUMENT VOLLEDIG VOORDAT U MET DE MONSTERAFNAME BEGINT.

Voorbereiding voor de capillaire bloedafname en benodigdheden:

1. De vereiste geprepareerde buisjes voor Hba
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® en de overeenkomstige End-to-End-capillairen.

2. 

3. 

4. (Safety-)lancet of incisielancet.

5. 

6. 

7. Pleister.

8. 
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NL 

Geprepareerde buisjes voor HbA
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® bestaande uit geprepareerde monsterbuisjes en End-to-End-capillair.

Reinig de prikplaats met een ontsmettingsmiddel. Doorprik de huid zodanig dat een goede doorbloeding gewaarborgd is. Gebruik de eerste druppel niet. Houd vervolgens het End-to-End-capillair horizontaal en 
met één uiteinde midden in de bloeddruppel en vul het End-to-End-capillair volledig zonder luchtbellen. Veeg met een watje het bloed van de buitenkant van het capillair af.

Open het geprepareerde monsterbuisje en steek het met bloed gevulde End-to-End-capillair in het geprepareerde monsterbuisje. 

Sluit het geprepareerde monsterbuisje en meng het voorzichtig. Tot het bloed uit het capillair is opgelost.

Algemene instructies:

Voor de stabiliteit van HbA
1c

 moet de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikanten van de testreagentia/analyseapparaten worden opgevolgd. 

Gebruik de geprepareerde buisjes voor HbA
1c

-bepaling door middel van Tina-quant® conform de gebruiksaanwijzing van de testfabrikant en de standaard aanwijzing (SOP) van uw instelling. De geprepareerde buisjes 
voor Hba

1c
-bepaling door middel van Tina-Quant® kunnen nu voor de automatische analyse worden gebruikt. Voor gebruik in apparatuur respecteert u de instructies van de fabrikant van de apparatuur.

1.

2. Wegwerphandschoenen voorkomen het risico op infectie.

3.

4.
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NL 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Technische wijzigingen onder voorbehoud.

Alle ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot het product worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde nationale instantie.

Informatie over symbolen en markeringen:

Artikelnummer

Lotnummer

EXP

CE-markering

In-vitro-diagnosticum 

Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht

Droog bewaren

Fabrikant

Land van productie
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Preparerte rør til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® brukes sammen med et ende-til-ende kapillærrør til kapillært bloduttak for manuell eller automatisert måling av langtidsmarkøren for blodsukker (Tina-quant® 
HbA

1c
). De preparerte prøverørene til HbA

1c
-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® brukes til å ta ut, transportere og behandle kapillære blodprøver ved et klinisk laboratorium. Produktet er ment brukt i profesjonelt miljø av 

medisinsk fagpersonale og laboratoriepersonale. 

Preparerte rør til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® består av en plastbeholder med flat bunn og et sort membranskrulokk av plast, og brukes sammen med vedlagt 10 μl ende-til-ende kapillærrør. De preparerte 
prøverørene inneholder 1000 μl av hemolyseringsløsningen Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Bruksanvisning – SARSTEDT preparerte rør til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® NO 

1. 

2. Behandle alle biologiske prøver og skarpt/spisst utstyr til blodprøvetaking i henhold til retningslinjene og prosedyrene som gjelder ved helseinstitusjonen der du jobber. Ved direkte kontakt med biologiske prøver eller 

utilsiktet nålestikk, må du kontakte lege, ettersom dette kan føre til at HIV, HCV, HBV eller andre smittsomme sykdommer overføres. Sikkerhetsretningslinjene og -prosessene til helseinstitusjonen der du jobber skal 

følges.

3. 

4. En under- eller overfylling av preparerte prøverør fører til et feilaktig forhold mellom blod og preparat/additiv og kan føre til feil analyseresultater.

5. Blodet som er tatt ut og bearbeidet de preparerte rørene er ikke ment for reinjeksjon i menneskekroppen.

6. Produktene skal ikke brukes etter at holdbarhetsdatoen er utløpt. Holdbarhetsdatoen er den siste dagen i angitt måned og år.

Produktene skal lagres ved romtemperatur.

Begrensninger

1. Dersom blodprøver oppbevares i de preparerte rørene til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant®, skal stabiliteten til HbA
1c

 vurderes av det respektive laboratoriet, eller eventuelt bestemmes på grunnlag av 

bruksanvisningen fra produsenten av analyseutstyret.

2. I forbindelse med behandlingsmedikamenter skal det kontrolleres om prøvematerialet er egnet med utgangspunkt i bruksanvisningen fra produsenten av prøve-/analyseutstyret.

Forberedelse av den kapillære blodprøvetakingen og nødvendig arbeidsmateriale:

1. De nødvendige preparerte rørene til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® og de tilsvarende ende-til-ende kapillærrørene.

2. Hansker, kittel, øyevern eller andre egnede verneklær som beskyttelse mot blodoverførte patogener eller potensielt infeksiøst materiale.

3. 

4. (Safety-)lansett eller innsnittslansett.

5. Desinfeksjonsmiddel til rengjøring av prøvetakingsstedet (følg helseinstitusjonens retningslinjer for klargjøring av uttaksstedet for prøvetakingen).

6. Tørr, steril vattdott.

7. Plaster.

8. Avfallsbeholder for skarpe/spisse gjenstander til sikker kassering av brukte materialer.
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NO 

Preparerte rør til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® som består av preparerte prøverør og ende-til-ende kapillærrør.

Rengjør punksjonsstedet med desinfeksjonsmiddel. Still hull på huden slik at det kommer en god blodflyt. Forkast den første dråpen. Hold ende-til-ende kapillærrøret horisontalt og med den ene enden midt i 
bloddråpen, og fyll det helt uten luftbobler. Tørk av blod som sitter fast på utsiden av kapillærrøret med en vattdott.

Åpne det preparerte prøverøret og still det blodfylte ende-til-ende kapillærøret inn i det preparerte prøverøret. 

Putt det blodfylte ende-til-ende kapillærrøret ned i det preparerte prøverøret. Lukk det preparerte prøverøret og sving det forsiktig til alt blodet fra kapillærrøret er kommet ut i løsningen.

Generelle instrukser:

Merknad:

For å sikre stabiliteten til HbA
1c

, skal bruksanvisningene for testreagensene / fra produsentene av analyseutstyret følges. 

Bruk de preparerte rørene til HbA
1c

-bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® i henhold til bruksanvisningen fra testprodusenten og standard arbeidsanvisning (SOP) fra din helseinstitusjon. De preparerte rørene til HbA
1c

-
bestemmelse vha. Tina-quant® kan bare brukes til automatisk analyse. Ved bruk i apparater skal anvisningene til den respektive apparatprodusenten overholdes.

1. De generelle retningslinjene for hygiene samt de lovfestede bestemmelsene for forskriftsmessig destruksjon av infeksiøst materiale skal tas hensyn til og overholdes.

2. Engangshansker forhindrer faren for infeksjon.

3.

4.
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NO 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Med forbehold om tekniske endringer.

Alle alvorlige hendelser knyttet til produktet skal varsles til produsenten og til nasjonale myndigheter.

Artikkelnummer

Produksjonsnummer

Brukes før

CE-merke

In vitro-diagnostisk middel 

Overhold bruksanvisningen

Ved gjenbruk: kontaminasjonsfare

Oppbevares beskyttet mot sollys

Lagres tørt

Produsent

Produksjonsland
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Przeznaczenie

1c
®

markerów poziomu cukru we krwi (Tina-quant® HbA
1c 1c

®

Opis produktu

1c
®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
® SARSTEDT PL 

1. 

patogenami.

2. 

3. 

niebezpiecznych biologicznie.

4. 

5. 

6. 

Przechowywanie

Ograniczenia

1. 
1c

®
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

® oraz kapilary typu End-to-End.

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. Suche, sterylne gaziki.

7. Plaster.

8. 



54

PL 

1c
®

Wskazówki ogólne:

Wskazówka:

1c

1c
®

placówce. 
1c

®

Utylizacja

1.

2.

3.

4.
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PL 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Oznaczenie partii

Znak CE

Wyrób medyczny do diagnostyki in-vitro

Producent

Kraj produkcji
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Os tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® são utilizados em conjunto com um capilar de ponta a ponta para a colheita de sangue por punção capilar, para a medição manual 
® HbA

1c
). Os tubos preparados para determinação de HbA

1c
 com recurso a Tina-quant® são usados para a colheita, o transporte e o 

processamento de amostras de sangue por punção capilar no laboratório clínico. O produto destina-se ao emprego em ambiente profissional e à aplicação por pessoal médico e técnico de laboratório especializado. 

Descrição do produto

Os tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® consistem num recipiente de plástico de base plana e uma tampa roscada de membrana em plástico preto e são utilizados em conjunto 
com os capilares de ponta a ponta de 10 μl fornecidos. Os tubos de amostra preparados contêm 1000 μl da solução hemolisante Tina-quant® HbA

1c
.

Instruções de utilização – Tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® SARSTEDT PT 

1. Precauções gerais: Use luvas e outro equipamento de proteção individual geral, para se proteger do sangue e de uma possível exposição a agentes patogénicos transmissíveis pelo sangue.

2. Manuseie todas as amostras biológicas e perfurocortantes para colheita de sangue de acordo com as políticas e procedimentos da sua instituição. Em caso de contacto direto com amostras biológicas ou de um 

ferimento por agulha, consulte um médico, dado que, em consequência, podem ser transmitidos os vírus VIH, VHC, VHB ou outras doenças infecciosas. As diretrizes e os procedimentos de segurança da sua 

instituição devem ser seguidos.

3. 

4. 

5. O sangue colhido e processado com os tubos preparados não se destina a reinjeção no corpo humano.

6. 

Armazenamento

Os produtos devem ser armazenados à temperatura ambiente.

1. Se as amostras de sangue forem armazenadas nos tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant®, a estabilidade do HbA
1c

 deve ser avaliada pelo respetivo laboratório ou retirada das 

instruções de utilização do fabricante.

2. 

Amostragem e manuseamento 

LEIA ESTE DOCUMENTO NA ÍNTEGRA ANTES DE COMEÇAR A COLHER AMOSTRAS.

Preparação para colheita de sangue por punção capilar e materiais necessários:

1. Os tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® necessários e os respetivos capilares de ponta a ponta.

2. Luvas, batas, proteção ocular ou outro vestuário de proteção adequado para proteção contra agentes patogénicos transmitidos pelo sangue ou materiais potencialmente infecciosos.

3. 

4. Lanceta (de segurança) ou lanceta de incisão.

5. Material desinfetante para limpar o local de amostragem (siga as recomendações da instituição para preparar o local de amostragem para colheita de amostras).

6. Cotonetes secas e com baixo teor de germes.

7. Penso rápido.

8. Recipiente para eliminação de objetos perfurocortantes para a eliminação segura do material utilizado.
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PT 

Tubos preparados para determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® compostos por tubos de amostras preparados e capilares de ponta a ponta.

Limpe o local da punção com desinfetante. Perfure a pele para garantir um bom fluxo sanguíneo. Descarte a primeira gota. De seguida, segure o capilar de ponta a ponta horizontalmente e mantenha a 
extremidade no centro da gota de sangue, preenchendo completamente o capilar de ponta a ponta sem bolhas de ar. Limpe o sangue aderente à parte exterior do capilar com uma cotonete.

Abra os tubos de amostras preparados e insira o capilar de ponta a ponta cheio de sangue no tubo de amostra preparado. 

Insira o capilar de ponta a ponta cheio de sangue no tubo de amostra preparado. Feche o tubo de amostra preparado e agite-o suavemente. Até que todo o sangue do capilar se tenha diluído na solução.

Instruções gerais:

Para a estabilidade do HbA
1c

, consultar as instruções de utilização dos fabricantes dos reagentes de teste/dispositivo de análise. 

Utilize os tubos preparados para a determinação de HbA
1c

 com recurso a Tina-quant® de acordo com as instruções de utilização do fabricante dos testes e os procedimentos operacionais normalizados (SOP) da sua 
instituição. Os tubos preparados para a determinação de HbA

1c
 com recurso a Tina-quant® podem agora ser utilizados para a análise automática. Para uso em dispositivos, devem ser seguidas as respetivas instruções 

do fabricante do dispositivo.

Eliminação

1. As diretivas gerais de higiene e as normas legais para a eliminação adequada dos materiais infecciosos devem ser observadas e cumpridas.

2. Luvas descartáveis impedem o risco de infeção.

3.

4. A eliminação de consumíveis potencialmente contaminados é feita de acordo com as políticas e diretrizes da instituição.
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PT 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Modificações técnicas reservadas.

Quaisquer incidentes graves relacionados com o produto deverão ser comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente nacional do país.

Lista de símbolos e sinais:

Prazo de validade

Marcação CE

Diagnóstico in vitro

Observar as instruções de utilização

Em caso de reutilização: risco de contaminação

Armazenar protegido da luz do sol

Armazenar em local seco

Fabricante

País de fabrico
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Tuburile de preparare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant®

glicemiei pe termen lung (Tina-quant® HbA
1c

). Tuburile de preparare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant®

Descrierea produsului

Tuburile de preparare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
 cu Tina-quant® RO 

1. 

2. 

3. 

periculoase.

4. 

5. 

6. 

Depozitare

Produsele se vor depozita la temperatura camerei.

1. 
1c

 cu Tina-quant®, stabilitatea HbA
1c

2. 

1. Tuburile de preparare necesare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant®

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. Plasturi.

8. 
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RO 

Tubul de preparare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant®

Pentru stabilitatea HbA
1c

tubul de preparare pentru determinarea HbA
1c

 cu Tina-quant® de preparare pentru 
determinarea HbA

1c
 cu Tina-quant®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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RO 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Denumire lot

Marcaj CE

Diagnostic in vitro

La reutilizare: Pericol de contaminare
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1c
®

® HbA
1c 1c

®

1c
®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
® RU 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

1. 
1c

®
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

®

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
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RU 

1c
®

1c

1c
®

1c
®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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RU 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)
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1c
 metódou Tina-quant®

glukózy v krvi (Tina-quant® HbA
1c 1c

 metódou Tina-quant®

1c
 metódou Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
 metódou Tina-quant® SK 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Obmedzenia

1. 
1c

 metódou Tina-quant®, stabilitu HbA
1c

2. 

1. 
1c

 metódou Tina-quant® a príslušné kapiláry End-to-End.

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. Suché, sterilné tampóny.

7. 

8. 
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SK 

1c
 metódou Tina-quant®

Všeobecné pokyny:

1c

1c
 metódou Tina-quant®

HbA
1c

 metódou Tina-quant®

1.

2.

3.

4.
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SK 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Technické zmeny vyhradené.

Kód dávky

in-vitro diagnostike
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Namen uporabe

1c
 s Tina-quant®

quant® HbA
1c 1c

 s Tina-quant®

uporabljajo strokovni zdravstveni delavci in strokovnjaki v laboratoriju. 

Opis izdelka

1c
 s Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

1c
 s Tina-quant® SL 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Izdelek hranite na sobni temperaturi.

1. 
1c

 s Tina-quant®, morate v laboratoriju preveriti stabilnost HbA
1c

 oz. jo preveritie v navodilih za uporabo, ki jih je pripravil proizvajalec aparata 

za analize.

2. V primeru terapije z zdravili je treba preveriti primernost vzorca v navodilih za uporabo, ki jih je pripravil proizvajalec Assay/aparata za analizo.

PRED ODVZEMOM VZORCA V CELOTI PREBERITE TA DOKUMENT.

1. 
1c

 s Tina-quant® in ustrezne kapilare End-to-End.

2. 

3. 

4. (Varnostna) lanceta ali incizijska lanceta

5. 

6. Suhi, sterilni tamponi.

7. 

8. 
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SL 

1c
 s Tina-quant® sestavljata epruveta za vzorec in kapilara End-to-End.

Epruveto s pripravkom odprite in vanjo vstavite s krvjo napolnjeno kapilaro End-to-End. 

Splošna navodila:

Opozorilo:

za stabilnost HbA
1c

 je treba upoštevati navodila za uporabo, ki jih je pripravil proizvajalec reagentov testa/aparata za analizo. 

1c
 s Tina-quant® uporabljajte skladno z navodili za uporabo, ki jih je pripravil proizvajalec testa in s standardnimi delovnimi navodili (SOP) vaše ustanove. Epruvete s 

1c
 s Tina-quant® lahko uporabljamo samo za samodejno analizo. Za uporabo v aparatih ali avtomatih glejte navodila za uporabo, ki jih je pripravil posamezni proizvajalec aparata.

Odlaganje med odpadke

1.

2.

3.

4. Odstranjevanje potencialno kontaminiranega potrošnega materiala po smernicah in navodilih ustanove.
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SL 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

O vseh resnih dogodkih v zvezi s proizvodom je treba obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni nacionalni organ.

Številka izdelka

Oznaka serije

Uporabno do

Znak CE

In-vitro diagnostika 

Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo.

Pri ponovni uporabi: nevarnost kontaminacije

Hranite na suhem mestu.

Proizvajalec
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Preparerade provrör för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant® används tillsammans med ett End-to-End-kapillärrör för kapillärblodprovstagning för manuell eller automatisk mätning av långtidsmarkör för blodsocker 
(Tina-quant® HbA

1c
). Preparerade provrör för HbA

1c
-bestämning med Tina-quant® används för provtagning, transport och bearbetning av kapillärblodprover i kliniska laboratorier. Produkten är avsedd för professionell 

användning av medicinskt utbildad personal och laboratoriepersonal. 

Preparerade provrör för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant®

® HbA
1c

.

Bruksanvisning – SARSTEDT Preparerade provrör för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant® SV

1. Allmänna försiktighetsåtgärder: Använd handskar och annan allmän personlig skyddsutrustning för skydd mot blod och möjlig exponering för med blod överförda smittämnen.

2. Behandla alla biologiska prover och vassa/spetsiga tillbehör till blodprovstagning enligt klinikens riktlinjer och förfaranden. Sök upp läkare efter direktkontakt med biologiska prover eller nålsticksskada, eftersom HIV, 

HCV, HBV eller andra infektionssjukdomar kan överföras därigenom. Klinikens säkerhetsriktlinjer och -förfaranden måste följas.

3. Produkterna är avsedda för engångsbruk. Kassera alla vassa/spetsiga föremål (kanyler, adaptrar) för blodprovstagning i lämpliga avfallsbehållare för biologiskt riskavfall.

4. Om de preparerade provrören fylls på för lite eller för mycket leder detta till ett felaktigt förhållande mellan blod och beredning/tillsats vilket kan ge ett felaktigt analysresultat.

5. Det med de preparerade rören tagna och bearbetade blodprovet är inte avsett för återinjektion i människokroppen.

6. Produkterna får inte längre användas efter att hållbarhetstiden har löpt ut. Utgångsdatum är den sista dagen i angiven månad och år.

Produkterna skall förvaras i rumstemperatur.

1. Om blodprov förvaras i de preparerade provrören för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant®, ska stabiliteten för HbA
1c

 bedömas av det aktuella laboratoriet resp. hämtas i tillverkarens bruksanvisning av 

analysapparaturen.

2. När det gäller behandlingsläkemedel ska provmaterialets lämplighet kontrolleras i bruksanvisningen från tillverkaren av test-/analysapparaturen.

Förberedelse för kapillärblodprovstagning och nödvändigt arbetsmaterial:

1. Alla nödvändiga preparerade provrör för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant® och de tillhörande End-to-End-kapillärrören.

2. Handskar, skyddsrock, ögonskydd eller andra lämpliga skyddskläder för skydd mot blodöverförda patogener eller potentiellt infektiösa material.

3. 

4. (Safety-)lansett eller incisionslansett.

5. Desinfektionsmaterial för rengöring av provtagningsstället (följ klinikens riktlinjer angående förberedelse av provtagningsstället).

6. Torr svabb med låg bakteriehalt.

7. Plåster.

8. Avfallsbehållare för vassa/spetsiga föremål för säker avfallshantering av använt material.
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SV 

Preparerat provrör för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant® bestående av preparerat provrör och End-to-End-kapillärrör.

Rengör punkteringsstället med desinfektionsmedel. Punktera huden så att ett bra blodflöde säkerställs. Kasta den första droppen. Håll sedan End-to-End-kapillärröret vågrätt och med ena änden mitt i 
bloddroppen och fyll End-to-End-kapillärröret utan luftbubblor. Stryk av blod som hamnat på kapillärrörets utsida med en sudd.

Öppna det preparerade provröret och placera det blodfyllda End-to-End-kapillärröret i det preparerade provröret. 

Placera det blodfyllda End-to-End-kapillärröret i det preparerade provröret. Stäng det preparerade provröret och vänd det försiktigt upp och ned. Till dess att allt blod i kapillärröret har flutit ut i lösningen.

Allmänna anvisningar:

Konsultera bruksanvisningen från tillverkaren av testreagenserna/analysapparaturen för HbA
1c

:s stabilitet. 

Använd de preparerade rören för HbA
1c

-bestämning med Tina-quant® i enlighet med testtillverkarens bruksanvisning och standardförfarandet (SOP) på kliniken där du arbetar. De preparerade rören för HbA
1c

-bestämning 
med Tina-quant® kan nu användas för automatisk analys. För användning i apparater ska den respektive apparattillverkarens anvisningar beaktas.

1. Beakta och följ allmänna hygieniska riktlinjer och lagbestämmelser om korrekt avfallshantering av infektiösa material.

2. Engångshandskar motverkar risken för infektion.

3. Kontaminerade eller fyllda system för kapillärprovtagning måste placeras i lämpliga behållare för biologiskt riskavfall.

4. Avfallshantering av det potentiellt kontaminerade förbrukningsmaterialet ska ske enligt klinikens riktlinjer och principer.
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SV 

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Med reservation för tekniska förändringar.

Alla allvarliga händelser som rör produkten ska meddelas tillverkaren och berörd nationell myndighet.

Förklaring av symboler och märkning:

Artikelnummer

Satsbeteckning

Användbar till och med

CE-märkning

In-vitro-diagnostik 

Följ bruksanvisningen

Vid återanvändning: Risk för kontaminering

Förvaras skyddad mot solljus

Förvaras torrt

Tillverkare

Tillverkningsland
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วัตถุประสงค์ในการใช้งาน

หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ทํางานร่วมกับหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้น ใช้สําหรับเจาะเลือดจากเส้นเลือดฝอยเพื่อนําไปตรวจวัดระดับน้ําตาลในเลือดในผู้ป่วยโรคเบาหวานด้วยวิธีแมนนวลหรืออัตโนมัติ (Tina-quant® HbA
1c

) หลอดที่มีการจัด

เตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ใช้สําหรับการเจาะเลือด การขนส่งตัว และการจัดการกับตัวอยา่งเลือดจากเส้นเลือดฝอยในห้องปฏิบัติการทางคลินิก ผลิตภัณฑ์มีไว้สําหรับการใช้งานในสถานพยาบาลโดยเฉพาะและต้องใช้งานโดยบุคลากรท่ีได้รับการฝึกอบรมทางการแพทย์มา

แล้วและบุคลากรในห้องปฏิบัติการเท่านั้น 

คําอธิบายผลิตภัณฑ์

หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ประกอบด้วยหลอดพลาสติกที่มีก้นแบนและฝาเกลียวพลาสติกสีดําแบบมีเยื่อกั้น และใช้งานร่วมกับหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นขนาด 10 ไมโครลิตรที่ให้มาด้วย หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมมีสารละลายฮีโมโกลบิน Tina-

quant® HbA
1c

 1,000 ไมโครลิตร

คําแนะนําในการใช้งาน – หลอดท่ีมีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเคร่ือง Tina-quant® ของ SARSTEDT TH 

ข้อแนะนําด้านความปลอดภัยและคําเตือน

1. ข้อควรระวังทั่วไป: สวมถุงมือและอุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคลทั่วไปอื่นๆ เพื่อจะป้องกันตนเองจากเลือดและการรับสัมผัสเชื้อโรคที่ติดต่อทางเลือด

2. จัดการกับตัวอยา่งทางชีวภาพสําหรับการส่งตรวจทั้งหมดและอุปกรณ์เจาะเก็บเลือดที่แหลมคมตามระเบียบข้อบังคับและขั้นตอนของสถานพยาบาล หากได้รับสัมผัสกับตัวอยา่งทางชีวภาพโดยตรงหรือได้รับบาดเจ็บจากการถูกเข็มทิ่ม ให้ไปพบแพทย์ เพราะอาจติดเชื้อ HIV, HCV, HBV หรือโรคติดต่ออื่นๆ 

ได้ ต้องปฏิบัติตามระเบียบข้อบังคับและขั้นตอนดา้นความปลอดภัยในสถานพยาบาลเสมอ

3. ผลิตภัณฑ์เหลา่นี้มีไว้สําหรับการใช้งานคร้ังเดียว ทิ้งวตัถุแหลมคมทั้งหมด (หัวเข็ม ตัวปรับ) ที่ใช้ในการเจาะเลือดลงในภาชนะสําหรับทิ้งสารชีวภาพอันตรายที่เหมาะสม

4. การเติมเลือดลงในหลอดเก็บตัวอยา่งที่มีการจัดเตรียมน้อยหรือมากเกินไปจะทําให้อัตราส่วนของเลือดที่จะจัดเตรียมกับสารเติมแต่งผิดพลาดและอาจทําให้ผลการวิเคราะห์ผิดพลาด

5. ห้ามใช้เลือดที่เจาะและจัดเตรียมด้วยหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมฉีดเขา้ไปในรา่งกายมนุษย์อีกครั้ง

6. ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์หลังจากวันหมดอายุ ผลิตภัณฑ์ใช้งานได้ถึงวันสุดทา้ยของเดือนและปีที่ระบุ

การเก็บรักษา

เก็บรักษาผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้ที่อุณหภูมิห้อง

ข้อจํากัด

1. หากเก็บตัวอยา่งเลือดไว้ในหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ห้องปฏิบัติการที่ทําการวิเคราะห์ควรประเมินความเสถียรของ HbA
1c

 หรือปฏิบัติตามคําแนะนําในการใช้งานของผู้ผลิตเครื่องมือวิเคราะห์

2. ในกรณีของยารักษาโรค ให้ตรวจสอบความเหมาะสมของวัสดุตัวอยา่งตามคําแนะนําในการใช้งานของผู้ผลิตการทดสอบวิเคราะห์/เครื่องวิเคราะห์

การเก็บตัวอย่างและการจัดการ 

กรุณาอ่านและทําความเข้าใจเอกสารนี้อยา่งละเอียดก่อนจะเริ่มทําการเจาะเก็บตัวอยา่ง

การเตรียมความพร้อมสําหรับการเก็บตัวอยา่งเลือดจากเส้นเลือดฝอยและวัสดุใช้งานท่ีจําเป็น:

1. หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® และหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นที่สอดคล้องกันที่จําเป็น

2. สวมใส่ถุงมือ ผา้กันเปื้อน อุปกรณ์ปกป้องดวงตา หรือชุดป้องกันอื่นๆ ที่เหมาะสมสําหรับการป้องกันเชื้อโรคที่แพร่กระจายทางเลือดหรือวัสดุที่อาจมีการติดเชื้อ

3. สติกเกอร์สําหรับการระบุตัวอยา่งสาร

4. ใบมีด (นิรภัย) หรือใบมีดกรีด

5. อุปกรณ์ฆา่เชื้อสําหรับทําความสะอาดตําแหน่งที่จะเจาะเก็บเลือด (การเตรียมตําแหน่งที่จะเจาะเก็บเลือด ให้ปฏิบัติตามระเบียบข้อบังคับดา้นการเจาะเก็บตัวอยา่งเลือดของสถานพยาบาล)

6. สําลีที่แห้งและปราศจากเช้ือโรค

7. พลาสเตอร์

8. ภาชนะสําหรับทิ้งวัตถุแหลมคมสําหรับการท้ิงวัสดุที่ใช้แล้วอยา่งปลอดภัย
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หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ประกอบด้วยหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมและหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้น

ทําความสะอาดตําแหน่งที่จะเจาะ เจาะผิวหนังให้เลือดไหลออกมาได้ดี เช็ดเลือดหยดแรกทิ้งไป จับหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นในแนวนอน ให้ปลายด้านหนึ่งอยู่ตรงกลางหยดเลือด แล้วให้เลือดไหลเขา้ไปในหลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นโดยไม่ให้มีฟองอากาศเลย เช็ดเลือดที่เลอะ

ด้านนอกหลอดดูดเลือดด้วยสําลี

เปิดหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมแล้วใส่หลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นที่มีเลือดเขา้ไปในหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียม 

ใส่หลอดดูดเลือดแบบปลายเปิดสองดา้นที่มีเลือดเขา้ไปในหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียม ปิดฝาหลอดท่ีมีการจัดเตรียมแล้วเขยา่ไปมาเบาๆ จนกวา่เลือดทั้งหมดจากหลอดดูดเลือดจะไหลเขา้ไปผสมกับสารละลาย

คําแนะนําทั่วไป:

หมายเหตุ:

เพื่อความเสถียรของ HbA
1c

 ให้ปฏิบัติตามคําแนะนําในการใช้งานของผู้ผลิตสารท่ีใช้เป็นตัวกระทําปฏิกิริยาในการทดสอบ/เคร่ืองมือวิเคราะห์ 

ใช้หลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant® ตามคําแนะนําในการใช้งานของผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์ทดสอบและเอกสารคู่มือมาตรฐานการปฏิบัติงาน (SOP) ของสถานพยาบาล ตอนนี้สามารถนําหลอดที่มีการจัดเตรียมสําหรับการตรวจวัดปริมาณ HbA
1c

 ด้วยเครื่อง Tina-quant®

ไปใช้ในการวิเคราะห์อัตโนมัติได้ สําหรับการใช้งานในอุปกรณ์ตา่งๆ ให้ปฏิบัติตามคําแนะนําของผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง

การท้ิง

1. ต้องศึกษาและปฏิบัติตามแนวทางปฏิบัติดา้นสุขอนามัยทั่วไปและข้อกําหนดของกฎหมายสําหรับการท้ิงวัสดุติดเชื้ออยา่งถูกต้อง

2. การสวมถุงมือแบบใช้ครั้งเดียวจะช่วยป้องกันความเสี่ยงในการติดเชื้อ

3. ต้องทิ้งระบบการเจาะเลือดจากเส้นเลือดฝอยที่มีการปนเป้ือนหรือใส่เลือดแล้วลงในภาชนะสําหรับทิ้งสารชีวภาพอันตรายที่เหมาะสม

4. ทิ้งวัสดุสิ้นเปลืองที่อาจมีการปนเปื้อนตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของสถานพยาบาล



76

TH 

มาตรฐานและระเบียบข้อบังคับเฉพาะสําหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ใช้

CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

สงวนสิทธิ์ในการดัดแปลงทางเทคนิค

หากพบอุบัติการณ์ร้ายแรงใดๆที่เกี่ยวข้องกับผลิตภัณฑ์ จะต้องแจ้งให้ผู้ผลิตและผู้มีหนา้ที่กํากับดูแลผลิตภัณฑ์ในประเทศของทา่นทราบ

สัญลักษณ์และรหัสระบุ:

รหัสสินคา้

หมายเลขรุ่นที่ผลิต

ใช้ได้จนถึง

สัญลักษณ์ CE

การตรวจวินิจฉัยในหลอดทดลอง

กรุณาดูคําแนะนําในการใช้งาน

ในกรณีการนํากลับมาใช้ซ้ํา: อันตรายจากการปนเป้ือน

เก็บให้พ้นแสงแดด

เก็บไว้ในที่แห้ง

ผู้ผลิต

ประเทศที่ผลิต
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Tina-quant®
1c

® HbA
1c

®
1c

Tina-quant®
1c

örnek tüpleri 1.000 μl hemoliz solüsyonu Tina-quant® HbA
1c

 içerir.

®
1c TR 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Depolama

1. Kan örnekleri Tina-quant®
1c 1c

2. 

1. Tina-quant®
1c

2. 

3. 

4. (Güvenlikli) lanset veya insizyon için lanset.

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
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Tina-quant®
1c

Genel talimatlar:

Not:

HbA
1c

Tina-quant® kullanarak HbA
1c

® kullanarak HbA
1c

Bertaraf

1.

2.

3.

4. Potansiyel olarak kontamine olan sarf malzemeleri kurum yönergelerine uygun olarak bertaraf edilmelidir.
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CLSI* GP39 ”Tubes and Additives for Venous and Capillary Blood Specimen Collection”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP42 ”Collection of Capillary Blood Specimens”, Approved Standard.

CLSI* GP44 ”Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common Laboratory Tests”, Approved Guideline.

WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev02 ”WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al. Use of anticoagulants in diagnostic laboratory investigations. Geneva: World Health Organization, 2002”.

*CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)

Son kullanma tarihi

In vitro

Üretici

Üretim ülkesi








